

RESOLUTION NO. 69-97
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER J.V. STONE ON THE 6th
DAY OF OCTOBER, 1997.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY
R.B. JERGENS CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR THE
CONCEPT EAST DITCH IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FOR
THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE
THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT
IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the Concept
East Ditch Improvement Project according to the specifications prepared by the City, and


WHEREAS, R. B. Jergens Contractors, Inc., was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY
RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by R. B. Jergens Contractors, Inc., for the
Concept East Ditch Improvement Project, marked as exhibit "A" attached hereto and
made a part hereof is hereby accepted in the total bid amount of \$69,105.00. The City
Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to
evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed
by law.

PASSED this 6th day of OCTOBER, 1997.



Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Maui J. Saugh
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 69-97, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 6th day of OCTOBER, 1997.

Maui J. Saugh
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney

BID SHEET 1 OF 3

BIDDERS PROPOSAL

CONCEPT EAST DITCH STABILIZATION/RESTORATION PROJECT

Submitted by: R. B. Jergens Contractors, Inc.

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

Concept East Ditch Stabilization/Restoration Project
City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No. 1 Date 9/8/97

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required)

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT
(1)	Mobilization	Lump	\$ <u>975.00</u>	\$ <u>975.00</u>
(2)	Cleaning of Drainage Ditch including incidental tree trimming removal of small trees, (less than 10 inches in diameter) and undergrowth. (See typical cross-section)	1800 LF	\$ <u>13.60</u>	\$ <u>24,480.00</u>

BID SHEET 2 OF 3

(3)	Hauling and disposal of silt & sedimentation materials	800 CY	\$ <u>20.00</u>	\$ <u>16,000.00</u>
(4)	Removal of large trees greater than 10 inches in diameter.	4 each	\$ <u>550.00</u>	\$ <u>2,200.00</u>
(5)	Installation of Type "C" rock channel protection 12" thick with filter fabric as directed by Engineer	400 CY	\$ <u>37.00</u>	\$ <u>14,800.00</u>
(6)	Non-woven geotextile filter fabric (6 oz. weight)	300 SY	\$ <u>1.60</u>	\$ <u>480.00</u>
(7)	Seeding and mulching of disturbed areas within limits of channel	1500 SY	\$ <u>2.90</u>	\$ <u>4,350.00</u>
(8)	Erosion Control Blanket North American Green C-125 or approved equal. Install per manufacturers specs.	1000 SY	\$ <u>3.80</u>	\$ <u>3,800.00</u>
(9)	Restoration of Temp Access areas (in original condition or better)	Lump	\$ <u>1,460.00</u>	\$ <u>1,460.00</u>
(10)	Straw or hay bales for Temporary Erosion Control	40 each	\$ <u>14.00</u>	\$ <u>560.00</u>
TOTAL - ALL ITEMS				\$ <u>69,105.00</u>

ALTERNATE BID PRICE

Request price for placement sod, anchoring with stakes and tie downs, in lieu of seeding and placement of erosion blanket.	1000 SY	\$ <u>5.30</u>	\$ <u>5,300.00</u>
--	---------	----------------	--------------------

C. ADDITIONAL WORK

To expand work by including an additional 600 LF of ditch that flows east to west between Cloverwood Drive and Gracewood Drive.

(1) Mobilization	Lump	\$ <u>1,085.00</u>	\$ <u>1,085.00</u>
------------------	------	--------------------	--------------------

(2)	Cleaning of Drainage ditch including removal of all trees, and undergrowth within ditch cross section. (See typical cross-section)	600 LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 12,000.00
(3)	Hauling & disposal of silt and sedimentation material.	100 CY	\$ 21.56	\$ 2,156.00
(4)	Seeding and mulching of disturbed areas within limits of channel	1500 SY	\$ 2.90	\$ 4,350.00
(5)	Erosion Control Blanket North American Green C-125 of approved equal. Install per manufacturers specs.	900 SY	\$ 3.90	\$ 3,510.00
(6)	Straw or hay bales for Temporary Erosion Control	15 each	\$ 14.00	\$ 210.00
ADDITIONAL WORK TOTAL ALL ITEMS				\$ 23,311.00

D. COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of August 30, 1998. If an alternate completion date is proposed, it shall be specified hereafter.

ALTERNATE COMPLETION DATE 6/19/98

E. EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

Note: Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:

R. B. Jergens Contractor, Inc.
(NAME OF CONTRACTOR)

BY: *John R. Schmidt*
(SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)
John R. Schmidt, Vice President Sales & Marketing

DATE: 9/18/97

Contact person for Contract processing: Rhonda Rhoades

Mailing address : P.O. Box 309

City, State, Zip: Vandalia, Ohio 45377

Telephone Number: (937) 669-9799 Fax Number: (937) 669-0301

Federal Tax I.D. Number: 31-1207962